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Mr, Glemn Staley |
loa County Operators Cormittee
Draweor 1 ,
Hobbs, Now lsod co
Dear lr. Staloys
Ws enelose horewith, signed copy of Cage No. 187, Order Ho. 828, in-
commeetion with the hearing hold by the 0il Comsexvation Carmission,
on-Juns 28, 1949,
This is for your reecords and diatribution, May we please havie two or
three extre oopiec of the mimeographed forms? Thank youe
‘\
: Very truly yours,
A R. Rs Spurrier
5 _ Seerotary and Dircetor
RRSsbw 4
encl,
-

.
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Kr, Glomn Staley
£ N : leg Comtby Operatnors Comndtiee
Drawer 1 '
Hobbe, Hew Mexico
| ‘Dear Mr, Staloyt
Enclosed pleasse find transeript of the hbaring held by the 0il Conservas~
, tion Comisasion on Junc 23, 1949, concorning Case Ho, 187 and Cass No, 188,
~ this is for your records, | |
) *
Very tnﬂ.y yours,
R, R, Spurrier
4 Secretary-Director
_RRSsbw ,
i ‘! ‘; . &
15}




July 14, 1949

011 Conservation Cozlsgion
- P, 0, Box 1545

Hobbs, Mew Hexctoo

116850 £ind transoripy op Eho hearing held by the 011 ¢
amission on Fune 28y 1949, in

ongervew -
regard to Cage Mo, 187 and Cage Ro,
) )
. ' Vory truly yours,
: Re R, Spurrjes
RRSsbey

Soarv tary~Di rogtor
encl,
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July 14, 1949

011 Congervation Camission
205 Booker Duilding -
Wﬁa’ m MQQ

Gentlemens

Enolosed ploase £ind transeript of the hearing held by tho 0il Congervation
Cormission, in regand to Gase Mo, 187 and Caso No. 188, on June 28, 1949,

This 1g for your records.

~

Very truly vours, )

R, R, Spurrier
Secrotary-Direstor

RRSstw
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 Paul. C. Bvans _ . . .. e Box 1667,- Hobha - oo

E. W, Brake Tulsa

L. O. Storm Box 1457, Hobbs
Glenn Staiey : Lea County Opargtors
Frank €, Barneks 0CC |

William J. Wright Artesia

E. E. Kinnqy. Artesia

Marshal Rowley ' Artesia

 John E, Cochran, Jr. Artesia

Elvis Utz . - 0GC

s R

Culf

Shell

- Hobbs

Santa Fe

Mz, C. R. A,
Bureau Mines
Carper Drlg

Carper

‘Santa Fe
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

New Mexico, June 15, 1949
County.df N ¢ LEGAL NOTICE .
. - NOTICE OF PUBLICATION, |

: STATE OF NEW. MERICC '

. OIL CONSE VA’TION Sy

i ‘COMMISSION - 3
The State of Mew Mmzim by its
- Sl f”b Coiuservatitén Commié:hzn
Of the Eobbs Daily News-Sun, a nmereby. gives - notice, pursyant. o
daily newspaper published at Hobbs, jg:g,tgfb'éhieggllf:&:gzgul;lgwl,\egr«
New Mexico, do soleminly swear that 'lgin Shg ‘at ‘M. on that
the clipping attached hereto was ay. in the Clt.v S’f Sahta Fp, New
published once a week in the regular g’fi‘%% ‘(')‘Fthﬁm's"ﬁ%,g}gg '?‘gi
and en}lre issue of said paper, and All named parties in the fol ¢

not in a supplement thereof for a lowing case, and notice to the
pub!lc L

Case 187 .

In the mattér. of the app!icatlon
of .Carper Drilling Compauny, Tni=
corporated, -for an order granting
permissirn to drill_unort! ,dox lo-
cation, designatéd as Well ‘
on_that portion cf ns Simon ‘A'
lease,. described -as the SW/4.
;the SE/4 of Section 29, Townsh p
117 South. Range 32 Eapt, NM.P.-
M. ,in- the Maljamar ‘Field oj I{ea
County, New. Meiico iy
Cm 186_

. . In.t ? aiter. o,t the apphcation
: alf ~0il+ Coyporation’ for. af
‘order to dually cﬁ‘th;‘iete and pro-
ueen format;on

June 18%19&
o STATE "0 EW KEX
“QIL CONSERVATION
. CO!HISSI :

1<Se-1>

FeriePun

f ‘ Tlns néws;mper is duly quah.fled
3 to. publish' legal notices or ad-
; - /. vertisements within' the mean-
ing ‘of Section 8, Chapter 167,
Laws of 1937, and payment of
fees for said pudblication has
i : been made. g




NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

The State of New Mexico by its 0il Conservation Commission hereby gives
notice, pursuant to law, of the following public hearing to be held
June 28, 1949, bsglaniug ab 10:00 A. M. on that day in the City of

Santa Fe, New Mexico, in the Senate Chambers,
STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO:

All named parties in the following case,
and notice to the publics

Cage 187

In the matter of the application of Carper Drilling Company, Incorporated,
for an order granting permigsion to drill unorthodox location; designated
as Well No. 9N, on that portion of its Simon "AM lease, descyibed as the
SW/4 of the SE// of Section 29, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M,
in the Maljamar Field of Lea County, New Mexico, ’

Cage 188

In the matter of the application of Gulf 0il Corporation for an order to
dually complete and produce from the Queen formation and the Yates forma-
tion from a single well bore in the J. R, Holt "B® No, 1, located 660!
from east line and 1980! from south line of Seetion 36, Township 23 South,
Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexicoe '

Given under the seal of the 0il Conservation Commission of New Mexico, at
Sante Fe, New Mexico, on June 13, 1949,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Secretary




N June 13, 19/9

e, Glonn Staley

Iea Counby Operotoris Comaibioo
Drawer I

Tobbg, New Hoxlico

‘pear Mp, 3baloy’

Tou will £ind enclosed Hobict of Publication, in conncebion with the
hoaring to be hold on Jwne 28, 1949.

This is for your recoxds and dintribution.

Voxyy Lrwly Jourss

Secyobary and piroctor.

RRS:sbw
en01¢




June 13, 1949

SAITTA ¥8 NFU MEXT0M
Santa Pe, llew Mexico

_ REt Cogop 187 and 188, Noticce of Publication
_Gentlerens

Please publish the encloged notice once, irmpdiately. Flease proof=
road the notioo carefully and pend & copy of the napor earw’ng guch
notios, to thirc offices

UPON COMPIETION OF TR PUDLIGATION SEND PUBLISIERYS ANFIDAVIT TH
wmcm, N

‘or payment pleage subrdb amtcma: % 4n duplicate, and sign and rotum
f.hc ‘onslosod vouchor,

Vory twly yours,

‘ Seerotayy and Director
RRSstar : ’
éncl,

R N

Y




SATA FE NS 1EXIORT
Santa Fa, How Moxico

IEs Cagos 187 and 188, Hoblee of Publication

Gentlorems

Floase publish thoe oncloged notica onco, irzodiately. Flease proof-
poad the notico carefully end send o copy of the paper earyying guch
notice, to this offices

UPOn COMPIETTON OF TIWS IURLIGATION SiD PMUNLISITRIS ASFIDAVIT 11
DUPLICATE, ..

Por payuent please submit :itat)mcni; in quplicate, and sign ond votum
the onclosed vouchoTs '

Very truly yours,

~ Seorotary and Dixestor




HOBRS PATLY NEMS S
Hubbs, How Hexico

R3s Cascs 187 ond 188, Notice of Piblication

Gontleomong

;o - Ploansc publiigh tho onclosed nobico onco, timediately. Pleass proof-
" i rcad the notice carefully and send a copy of tho paper earrying such
: notice, to this office,

UPOH CO}ﬂ’IETIO}! OF TiE PUDLIGA""{OH SEND PUBLISHBRYS AFFIDAVIT IH
DUPLICATS,

L For paymoert pleage sbnit gtateient in duplicate, and sign snd rotum
i -. - the enoclosed voucher.

Vory tmily yours, ’ o o .

Secretayy apd Pircotor ' - ;

RRS:1 1w
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State. of New Mexico

LAW OFFICES
JOHN E.COCHRAN, JR. ‘“11’
CARPER BUILDING / g

ARTESIA,NEW MEXICO

41 June Iy, 1949

0il Conservation Commlssion

State Capitol Rldg.
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attn: Mr. R. R. Spurrier
Gentlemen:

kEnclosed herewith is Application, in

triplicate, of Carper Drilling Company, Inc., for

an Order, grantling permission to drill one Unortho-
dox Five Spot Location on its Simon "A" Leass,
located in Section 29, Township 17 South, Range

32 BEast, N.M.P.M., in Lea County, New Mexico,

At your earliest convenience, will you please set

a date for hearing this Application and advise me
the date set for this hearing.

The land upon which this location is
desired is embraced in a Federal 01l and Gas Lease,
and therefore, a copy of this Application is being
furnished Mr. Foster Mcrrsll, Supervisor of the
United States Geological Survey at Roswell, Neéw

Mexico,
Very—truly yours,
E. Cgéhran, Jr.%
JEC: jh
enc
cc: Mr. Foster M. Morrell
Supervisor,

U.S. Geological Survey
Roswell, New Mexico




- HCOIeE OF T JJLLIGATION 1
e BTATE OF NEW. MEXICO . F TN
OIL CONBERVATION COMMIBB!O‘( :

o ..he 8tate of _New ‘Mexico. by {ts Ol
v...-unu.nu kuuua.uvu ucu.u; u 5
noucc. pursuent to law, of the !o!lov.(ngf -
g::ﬂlxl)% hunns ‘go Lo h‘eld Jug;: lza, 1949, 'FF. ¢ D Ll. .
.n . [4 oy fod o 2o
op ALi0% AN on thatdeynl idavit of Publication

RO

lcnm Chambe
i"A‘l’!: Og NEW MLXICO TO: c
. named parties in){ the - following State o,' New Mexico ‘L

¢ l('ile. and notlce to the public:

the«matter of the tpplication of Co"my of Santa Fe J
Bgrper Drilling Company, Incorporated, for
an order granting voormission to drill un-
orthodox location, designated as \Well No.
N, on’ that partton of Ils Blmon A"
lagse,.. described. as  the SW/4 ‘of the I
az/ i Bection 29, Township 17 South, !

‘32 Easl, N.MP.M, In the Maljamar ) k :
: mxr of Lex wmw. Nebe Mexdco. declare and say that | am the (Boshiminitanagss) (Editor) of the....Santa Fe. ...

xu the maiice of the Ueation of Qs i
o eorponucn “tor . m’%rder Yo dually New Mexican . , a daily newspaper, published in the English

Will Harrison , being first duly sworn,

com| - 4OM  produce " Irom .the '‘Queen . . P . g
. formatisa snd, Yatps - tormnuonqtrom Language, and having a general circulation in the City and County of Santa Fe, State of
& single: well bore in thy J." R. Holt *'B” . f . fs . ‘
X&-& !!-mi;c:mh onsg ‘m fzm Jine  and New Mexico, and being a newspaper 'duly qualified to publish legal notices and adver-
e ) . . N o . -
th, Rani 6 Eeat, 1 anty tisements under the ‘provisions of Chapter 167 of the Session Laws of 1937; that the

publication, 2 copy which is hereto attached, was published in said paper GHONRRBIREYR

uup East, Lea County,
e nter th e8], of ths, Ol " Con-
“ meérvation” Commission. of Néw -Mexics, 3t
snnh Fe, New Mexlco, on June 13, 1949, s
: gg"xgbor NEW. MEXICO "

‘ R :Agxw §§?§3§,, the regufar issue of the paper during the time of pubhcahon, and ¢hat the notice was
P June TG RN pubhshed in the newspaper proper, and not in any supplement, omnememhmRErk for

3 one time . reeniemsecuticelsrthendine. publication being on the
; ' 15th day of... June ., 1919, InecomeresmEmgT: -
ity it e mtzymim wypeeen . ; tﬁat payment

for said advertisement has been (duly made), or (assessed as court costs); that the
undersigned has personal knowledge of the matters and things 3t forth in this affidavit.

. &‘LZ L AN g 2 o N_MM“,_N,,;

PUBLISHER'S BILL N % oo N & &
‘ Editor-
Lo lines, one time at $J:‘!.O.0 ' ya
[ th

Subscribed sworn to before me this

e s

lines, ...._times, $_ ...

Mol o, AD, 194. ?

; Tax $e day o
3 ; Total . . . .. $o .. ‘ Notary Public
X Receivu; payment, - : ; My Commission expires
e ‘ (o, 1153
7
By remer e ' . a -7
. - ‘

sty e
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATiON COMMISSION
OF .THE 8TATF. OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY
THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE
STATE OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF

CONSIDERING
CASE NO. 187

ORDER NO._g2g -

THE APPLIUATION OF -CARPER DRILLING COMe
PANY, INC., FOR AN ORDER GRANTING PER-
MISSION TO DRILL UNORTHODOX LOCATION,
DESIGNATED A8 WELL NO. 9-N, ON THAT
PORTION OF ITS SIMON "A® LEASE, DESCRIB-
ED AS THE SW/4 OF THE SE/U4 OF SEGTION
29, TOWNSHIP 17 BOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST,
N.M.,P.¥., IN THE MALJAMAR FIELD OF LEA
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

'ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:
This matter came on for hearing at 10 o'clock A. M.

on the 28th day of June, 1949 at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before

the Oil Conservaticn Commission of Rew Mexlco, hereinafter
referred to as the “Commission®.

NOW, on this 28 day ot Shzezel  , 1949,
the Commission, having before 1@//2;7;onsideration the
testimony adduced -at sald hearing and being fully adviged

in the premises,
FINDS8:
1. That due public notioce having been given, as

provided by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this

Cauge. '
2. That the acreage involved 1in the Application

is Federally owned and the Supervisor of the United States

Geological Survey interposes mo objections to.the Applinntion.'(

3. That the loase covering the rollowing dolcrtbed

land 1: ovned by Curper Drilling COnpany, Inc.:




e, i by e e

Tt ey et Yo v et ne 3o
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SIMON "A" Lease. Las Cruces Serial No.

029410(a) descrihed as E/2 NE/4, NW/&

and 8/2 of Section 29, Township 17

South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.H, ‘

4, That sald tract hereinabove degcribed is
located in what is known as the Maljamar Pool of Lea County,
New Mexico and that said lease covering the land hereinabove
described is within the boundaries of and has bsen committed
to the Mzl jJamar Cooperative Repressuring Agreement{

5. That there has been drilled on eaid tract
of land a total of thirteen wells which are produoiﬁg from
the Maljamar Pay, encountered at ah approximate depth of
4,000 feet. That in additi;h to the thirteen welle produc~
ing from the Mal jamar Pay, therq have been drilled two
additional wells to the Maljamar Pay upon sald above dee
acrihed tract of land, which wells are designated as Input
w§11 No. 3 and Input Wellrno. 13, which are being used at
the present time as gas injection wells; through which gas
is returned to the Maljémar reservolr. '

6. That Input Well #3 on the Simon A" Lease
18 located ;n”fhe center of the B8W/4 of the SE/4 of Section
29, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M, and that |
although sald Inpnt Well #3 was origlnally drilled and come
pleted as a producing well on August 28, 1941, a short
time theresaiier on aprii 11, 1942,v£h15 well yaé convertsd
from a producing well to a gas injection well, and has been
used for the purpose of returning gas to the reservoir and
is being used as & gas injection well at the present time,

7« That the lease hereinabove described being

‘locatsd within the boundaries of and committed to the Maljamar

Cooperative Repressuring Agreement the Operators in the Male
jamar Cooperative Repressuring Agreemant sre not allowed to

make up,.from other wella located upon the lease, the allow~

|
;L
|
|
|
|
|
|
i

- .



 ab1e production lost by reason of the conversion of a well

from a producing well to a gas injection well,

8. That Input Well #3 is the only well located

upon the BW/4 of the SE/4 of said Bection 29, and that there

is no producing well on this 40 acre tract at the present

time,
9., That a well drilled in the SW/U of the

8E/4 of said Section 29 to be located 1295 feet from the

Bouth Line and 1345 Feet from the East Line of sald Section

‘29, N.M,P.M. to the Malj)amar Pay, in all probability will

be dapable of producing substantial quantities of oil and
that the drilling of sald well at this location would be

in the interest of conservation and would prevent waste

'in that the drilling of said well wouldbenable Applicant to

recover a substantial quantity of oil which would not othere
wise be recovered,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE COMMISSION,
That the Application of Carper Drilling Company, Inc,, for
an order grahtlng permit to drill one unorthodox 'Five Spot*
location to be drilled to the Mal jamar Pay be, and the ssme
iivhereby granted ahd approved, The number and leocation of
sald well to be drilled,vbeing as follows:

SIMON WELL NO. 9-N to be located 1345
feet from the East Line and 1295 feet

U S B -
irom_ uhe Soulh Lins of Section 20,

Township 17 South, Range 32 East, N.M.

PN, _ |

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED That Bimon Well No. 9-M
hereinabove authorizcd, when.complhted as a producing well,
shall be produced in sccordance with the Allocation of Prow
duction Plan in effect and applicable to leases committed
to the Maljamar Cooperative Repressuring Agreement, pro-

ducing from the Maljamar Pay.




IT IS FURTIER CRDERED That the Applicant ghall

file with the Commission copy of Federal Location Notice
fdr the hereinabove described location after approval theres

of by the 0il and Gas Supervigor,
| DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico on the day and

year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMIBSION




BEFORE THE
OXI, CONBERVATION COMMISSION

Stute of New Mekico

PROCEEDINGS

The following matters came on for consideration before a
hiaring of the 011 Conservation Commission of the State of New

Mexico pursuant to legal notice, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMiISSION

The State of New Mexico by its 01l Conservation Commission hereby
gives notice, pursuant to law, of the following public¢ hearing

to-be held:June 28, 1949, beginning at 10:00 A.M. on that day

in the City of Santa PFe, New Mexico, in the Senate Chambers.
STATE OF NEW MEXIGO TO:

All named parties in the following case,
and notice to the public

Case 187

In the matter of the application of Carper Drilling Company,
Incorporated, for an order granting permission to drill unortho-
dox location, designated as Well No. 9N, on that portion of its
Simon "A" lease, described as the SW/4 of the SE/4 of Section 29,
Township. 17 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M. in the Naljamar Pool

of Lea County, New Mexico,

Case 188

In the matter of the applicatlon of Gulf 0il Corporation fqp an
order to dually complete and produce from the Queen formation °
and the Yates formation from a single well bore in the J. R.
Holt "B" No. 1, located 660! from east time and 1980!' from
south line of Seﬂtion 36, Township 23 South, Range 36 East,

Lea County, New Mexico.

Given under the seal of the 0il Conservation Commission of New
Mexico, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on June 13, 1949,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
0IL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

[}ZLR. R. Spurrier
R. R. SPURRIER, Secretary

SEAL

SR




BEFORE:

Guy Shephsrd, Presiding, Commissioner, (New Mexico)
R. R. Spurrier, Secretary, (New lexico) l

REGISTER

Paul C¢. Evans
Hobbs, New Mexico
For the Gulf 0il Corporation

E. W. Brake.:
Tulsa, Oklahoma
For the Gulf 011 Corporation

L . Oo Stor’m
Hobbs, New Mexico
For the Shell 0il Co., Inc.

Glenn Staley
Hobbs, New Mexico
For the Lea County Opsrators

Frank C. Barnes
Santa Fe, New Mexico
For the 011 Conservation Gommission

William J. Wright

Arteslia, New Mexico

FOP the Iﬁo C. Ro A,

E. E. Kinney

Artesia, New Mexico ,

For the New Mexico Bureau of Mines

Marshall Rowley

Artesia, New Mexico

For the Carper: Drilling“Company, :Inc.

John E. Cochran, Jr. |

Artesia, New Mexico

For the carper Drilling Co., Inc.

Elvis A. Utz

Santa Fe, New Mexico

For the 0il Conservation Commission
COMMISSIONER SHEPHARD: The first case to come before the meeting
is: Case 187 "In the matter of the application of Carper Drill- -
ing Company, Incorporated, for an order granting permission to
drill unorthodox location, designated as Well No. 9N, on that
portion of its Simon YA" lease, described as the SW/4 of the
SE/4 of Section 29, Township 17 South, Range 32 East, N.#.P.M.

in the Maljamar Pooi of Lea County, New Mexico."

-5
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MR, COCHRAN: If the Commission please, this is the application

of Carper Drilling Company, Incorporated, to drill Well No. 9N

on 1ts Simon "A" lease. Its witness is Marshall Rowley.

EXAMINATION BY MR. JOHN COCHRAN:

(Witness sworn. )

Will you state your name?
MarshalllRowley.

By whom are you employed?
Carper Drilling Company.

In what capacity?

I am employed as vice—president.

As vice-president are you 1n charge of Carper Drililing

Company'!s production?

A.

a.

A.
Q.
A.
Qe
A.
Q.
A.
Qe
A,

cernter of the secfidn; the other one is in theﬂsouthwestvquarter

Yes, sir.

You are familiar with what is described as Simon "A" lease?
Yes, sir. | »

Is thaf lease in- the Mal jamar Pool of Lea County, ﬁew Mexico?
It is. : \

What is the legal description of that lease.

All of Section 29 except the west half of northeast quarter.

How many wells have been drilled on Simon "A" lease?

" Pifteen.

How many of those wells are producing wells?

Thirteen.

From what depth are they producing?

T e L VA KN AT
£Pol ve magamar Jay.

¥hat are the other two?

Gas injection wells..

Where are those gas injection wells located?

On the Simon "A" lease. One of them is in about the

o

—3‘




well, 1s fhat correct?

of the southeast quarter.

Q. Is that the only well on that 4C-acre suhbdivision?

A. It 4is.

Q. There are no producing wells on that tracty

.

A. No, sir.

Q. In your application you ask that you e permitted to drill
on that 40-acre legal subdivision?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Is 1t your opinion that the drilling of such a well would
be 1n the interests of conservation?

A. Yes, sir.

- Q. Do you feel that by drilling that well a substantial quantity

of oil would be produced that would not otherwise be produced?

A.. I do.

" Qe Tﬁe well which you propose to drill 1s designated as

‘No. 9N, 1s that correct?

A. It is.

Q. What is the exact location of ﬁhat well?

A. It is located 1345 feet from the East Line and 1295 feet“
from the South Line -of Section 29, Township 17 South, Range

Py
1Y

32 Bast.

Q. Is the Simon lease a federal lease?

A. It is.

]

Q. Is it committed to the Mal jamar Cooperatlive Repressuring

Agrecement? : >

A., It is.

Q. Mr. Rowley, under the provisions of the Maljamar Cooperative

" Repressuring Agreement, as I understand it, you are not permitted

to make up allowable from other wells for allowable that may

be lost by . reason of using of a well for a gas Injection

-4
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A. That is correct.

Q. If you are permitted to drill the proposed well No. 9N,

located on the 2imon lease, do you prooose to produce the

daily allowable for the forty acre unit upon which said well

is located, in accordance with énd as determined by the Allo-
cation of Production Plan in use for proration units'comprising
leases within the boundaries of and committed to the Haljamar
cooperative Repreruring Agpeemehf?

A. Yes, sir.

MR. COCHRAN: If the Commissioner, please, I have a letter I
would like to offer, which is dated June 7, 1949, addressed to

John E. Cochran, Jr., from Foster lorrell, oil and gas super-

-visor of the United States Geological Survey, in which he states

that his office has no objection to the granting of permission
to drill the proposed well at the location specified., The drill-
ing of the well 1s encouraged.
(Letter received by Commission)
THE COMMISSIONER: If there are no further questions, we will
take up the next case. (Reading)
Case 188, "In-the matter of the application of Gulf
0il Corporation for an order to duslly complete and
produce from the Queen formation and the Yates forma-
tion from a single well bore in the Jj. R. Holt "B%
No. 1, located 660' from east line and 1980!' from
south line of Section 36, Township 23 South, Range
‘56 East, Lea County, New Mexico."
Who 1s fepresenting the Gulf 011 Corporation?
MR. PAUL C. EVANS: Present.
| } (Witness sworn)
MR. EVANS: I will read the lef Oil‘Corporétion case,
(Handed coples to Commlissioner and Reporter)
MR. EVANS: "“The Gulf 0il Corporation will presesnt evidence to

show the Commission cause whereby they should be allowed to

' dually complete the Gulf Holt "B" No. 1, located 660 feet from

-5~
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the east line and 1980 feet from the south line of Section
36-235~56KE, Lea County, New Hexico.

"Phe witness for the Gulf 0il Corporation is Mr., Paul G.
Evans, District Engineer, Hobbs, Ncw lMexlco., Ilr. Evans has
previously gqualiried as a witness before the New Mexico 011
Conservation Commission. He graduated from Texas A. & li.
College in 1937 with a B, S. degree in Petroleum Production
Engineering. He obtained 3-1/2 years of engineering experience
with the Gulf Oil Corporation as training engineer and produc-
tion engineer in various phases in New Mexico, Oklshoma, Illinois,
and Indiana., Then, he was tfansferred to Michigan as District
Engineer for 1/2 year prior to entering military service where
he served in the Field Artillery for 4 years. He has been
employed as District Engineer for Gulf in New Mexlco for the
past 4 years., He 1is registered professional engineer and land
surveyor in the State of New Mexico." ’

(Mr. Evans handed copies of "RadioActivit Log, Lane Wells
Company" "to the Commissioner; also copies of "Dual
Completion Equipment to be Installed -at Holt B No. 1)

"stafford and lMcVay Drilling Company's rotary tooIs?were

rigged up and drilling operations commenced on April 23, 1949.
The 9- 5/8" 0D, 36#, H- 40 S. S. casing was set at 322 feet and
cemented with 200 sacks of cement which elrculated to the sur-
face. The Yates sand was encountered at 2960 feet and extended
to 3245 feet to the top of the Seven Rivers formation. The
offset information and geological data indicated the commercial
gas producing possibilities of this section. The 5-1/2" 0D,
17#, S.S.bcasing was set at 3450 feet in the Seven Rivers for-
mation and cemented with 750 sacks of cement. A temperature
survey 1lndicated the top of the cement behind the 5-1/2" casing
to be at 1650° feet. Prior to running casing, this well was
drilled to a total depth of 5610 feet in the Queen sand, A
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A Lane Wells radio-activity survey was run from total depth
to 2300 feet and three coples of this log are submitted to
the Commission for thelr information., A drill stem test with

a hookwall packer set at 3420 feet was taken with toial depth.

of 3610 feet, The Halliburton tool was left open for 4 hours

and we recelved 400 feét of oil and gas cut mud and 1200 feet
of clean oil. Tﬁe flowing pressure was 800 psi and the 15
minute bulld-up pressure was 930 psi. This information indi-
cated that the exposed Seven Rivers and Queen formations needed
to be shot with nitroglycerin to obtain me.ximum productibn.
The rotary rig was dismantled and cable tools were rigged up.
"Two hundred quarts of special oil well explosive No. 1,
solidified nitroglycerin, was placed from 3610 feet to 3501
feet, A proper solid stem was placed above the exploéive and
it was stemmed to the surface with oil. After cleaﬁing out to

total depth‘after the shot exploded, this well flowed 137 barrels

" of oil in 12 hours and 1is now producing its daily allowable to °

the lease stock tanks in a normal manner.

"After permission is obtained to dually complete this
well,»it is plannéd to "kill" the well with oil base mud on
bottom and water to the surface and pull the 2-7/8" OD tubing.
The Yates sand section from 2940 feet to 3120 feet will be»
perforated with 360 jet holes. Then, a permanent type 5-1/2"

x 3-7/8" ﬁaker model "L" retainer production packer will be
set at 342O feet. The tubing string'will then be run from
bottom up as follows: | ,

1. Standard perforated anchor with 2-7/8" tubing from
3605 feet to 3420 feet,

2. Baker packing element to set in permanent type
packer at 3420 feet.

3. 2-7/8" x 6! tubing nipple.

4, 2-7/8" 0D Otis type "L" side door choke with
landing nipple at 3412 feet. _

5. 2= 7/8" oD tubing to the surface




The attached schematice drawing shows the intended producing
equipment to be installed in Holt "B" to. 1.

The Otis side door cpoke &ill be run whish will shut-off
the tower oll producing Qﬁeen sand and expose the Yates gas
eand to the lubing through perféf&tibns ;n the 1anding nipple.
The Yates gas sand will be produced through the tubing until

it cleans up. Then, the Otis side ‘door choke will be pulied
and re-run to allow the Yates gas sand to be segregatéd from
the tubing and the oil producing Queen sand sectioﬁ tq be
produced through the tubing. This installation will now
allow the Yates gas sand to be produced through the casing and
the Queen 0il section to be produced through the tubiﬁg without
commingling of fluids. ‘
USegregation tests will then be obtained in the following
manner: |
1. Both zohes will be shut<in until maximum tubing
and casing pressures are observed. A dual pressure re-
cordér will be installed so that both tubing and casing
pressure can be recorded on the same‘chart and at the
same time,
2. Prior to opening the casing, a bottom hole
- pressure reqording instrument will be run in the tubing
to record the static BHP of the’oil proddcing zone.
With the BHP gauge in the tubing, the Yates gas will
be flowed through the casing at a reasonable rate. “The

ual recorder will still be installed to obtain casiﬁg

2

and tubing pressures during this operation.
3. If there is no evidence of communicatibdn on

the above test, the casing will be shut-in until maximum’

casing pressure is obtained.

K
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4. Then, the oil zone will be flowed through the
tublng with ﬁhe casing shut-in, and the dual reczorder

willl record the tubiig and casing pressures., The oil

and gas produced through the tubing will be measured.

5., The dual recordling pressure charts, static

BHP of tne oil zone, and measured volumes of fluid from

eaci LUiLc will tba nennavted ta the Commigaion,

"fhe 0il that will be produced from the Queen section will
be stored in tanks on the lease. There will be a separate line
from the tubing to the lease storage tanks»through a low pressure
separator. A commercial market will be obtained for the gas
that will be produced through a separate line from the casing.
The gas produced from the Yates section is classified as "sweet"
gas and the oil prd@gped from the Queen formation 1is slightly
corrosive, ’There‘igﬁho dbubt that the two above described zones
are each definite and distinct reservoirs,

To date, permission has been granted bﬁ the Commission to
producé ?he two zones describeﬁ above through'a single well bore
on three other wells in this immediate area, The attached plat
shows the location of Gulf Holt "B" No. 1 with respect to the
other dual completed wells 'in the immediate area."

(Plat submiﬁted)
This covered all we have to offer.
THE GOMMISSIONER: Any questions, Mr. Staley?
(Mr. Staley shook his head)
THE COMWMISSIONER: Anybody have any questions. Well, if not,
it will be granted. If there is nothing further before this

meeting, it will stand sasdjourned.




CERTIFLCALE

kBefore me éppeared Margaret Powell who swore that the
forugoing transcript is a Lrue and complete recﬁrd of the
proceedings before the 0il Conservation Commission of the
state of New Mexico to the best of her knowledge, skill,
and ability.

DATED this [ 2 t day of July 1949.

&44 y ol D
Notary Public

My~Comnission expires:

Mg, J36 &

-10-

{




IR ATE S

Gl SR

.“
s ——

" is located in wnat is known as the Maljemar Pool of Lea

- produeing from the Maljamer P&y, there have(been'drilled

BuRORE THis OIL CONSERVATEON COMMISSION
Op ‘lris STATY ov Niew MpXICO

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION OF
CARPZR DRILLING COMPANY, INC.,
FOR ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO
PRILL UNORTHODOX LLOGATION, DESIG-
NATED AS WELL NO. 9N, ON THAT
PORTION OF ITS STIMON wA" LEASE,
DESCRIBED AS THE sw/ly OF THE SE
OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH,
RANGE 32 EAST, N.M.P. M. IN THE
HALJAMAR FIELD OF LEA COUNTY, NEW
MEZICO _

).l.‘;a)o(‘()‘f*‘l-‘»‘;.la-‘
. —
{ ~
{

_ APPLICATION

GARPER DRILLING COMPANY, INC., Applicant nerein,
is a New Mexico Corporation, with its principle"office at !
Artesia,'New,México, and: in connection herewith, respeqt—
fully snows to the Commission:

1. That Appllecant 1s the owner and operator of
Federﬁl 0il and Gas Lease, bearing Las Cruces gerial |
No« 029410(a) , covering the following desqribed land,
situated in Lea Countj, gtate of New Mexico, to-wit:

E/2 NE/L, Nw/l and 8/2 of section 29,

mownship 17 South, Range 32 Best,
K.M.P.M.

5. That said Lrash of land hereinabove described

county, New Mexlcos that there have been drilled on said
tract of land & total of thirteen wells which are pro-
ducing from the Mal jamar Pay, encountered at an approximatg

depth of 13000 feet. That in sddition to the fifteen wells

two édditiqnélfﬁélls to the ﬂaljamarfPay updn sald above

s




Ei described tract of land, which wells are designated as

Input ¥ell NWe. 2 and Tnput Well No. 13, waich are being |

used at the present time as gas injection wells, through

which gas is returned to the Mal jamar reservoir,

» -
o Oy T L

3. ‘That Input Well #3 on the Simon "A" Lease is -

located in the center of the SW/L of the SE/lL of Section

29, Township 17 South, Range 32 East; N.HK.P.M. and that
although sald Input Well #3 was originally drilled and |

compleéted as a producing well on August 28, 1941, a short

time thereafter on April 11, 19ii2, this well was converted

from a producing well to a gas injection well, and has been

used for the purpose of returning g'as'to\ the réservolir and
: » , 1s Dbeing used as a gas injection well at the present time.
o ; .. That the lease hereinabove described is located

| within the boundaries ol and bis Qdmmitt.ed o thé V\Maljamar'
' Cooperative Repressuring‘ Agreement, and that Operators in

the Mal jamar Cooperative Repressuring Agx;eeme_n_t are not

f allowed to make up, from other wells located upon the
| lease, the allowable productionﬁ lost by reason oi' ‘the V
'convei‘sion of a well from a producing well to a gas in- i

jection well,

cal

cn the basis of geolog]

W

information, is advised and is of the opinion and belief
. that a well drilled on the tract of land hereinabove de-

scribed, to be located 1345 feet from the East Line and

1295 feet from the South Line of Section’29, Township
17 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M. to the Mal jamar Pay,

when completed, would be capeble of producing a substantial

quantity of oil; that said location is shown on the map




i atvached hereto, marked uxhibit "A", and by reference made
i

H

4 a part herenf, ol that the drilling of sueh location would o
IR . ;

| be in the interest ofconservation and would vrevent vasate,

in that the drilling of said well would enable Applicant

f to Trecover g substantial‘quantity of 0il wnich would not

! otherwise be recovered,

ﬁ ~ 6. That Applicant desires to drill this additional

well, to be numbered and located as follows:

SIMON WELL No. 9-N, to be located 13I.5
| feet from the kast Line and 1295 feet

~ from the South Line of Section &, Town-
ship 17 South, Range 32 East, N.M.P.M.,

the location of such well being shovn on the map attached |

hereto, marked Exhibit "A",

T« That in the event a permit is granted Appli-

cant to drill said well, upon completion of the same

as a producing well, that the 0il Conservation Commission

i  of New Mexico permit said well to produce the daily al-
|  lowable for the forty acre unit upon which said well is

located, in accordance with and as determined by the Al-

location of Pfoduction Plan in: use for proration;units

! comprising leases within the boundaries of and committed

to the Mal jamar Cooperative Repressuring Agreement.,

WHEREFORE, Applicant prays that 1t be granted j

I

permission to-drill said well at the location hereipabéVe

described; that the Commission set a date for hearing this

" Application, in accordance with its rulésand regulations,

andAthat upoh presentation of -this Application, that an

Order be entered granting permission to Applicant to pro-

duce a daily allowable from the forty acre proration unit

upon which said well is located, in accordance with the

1
W
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2llncarion of Prooduction Plan in effect ana aprlicatbic to
leases within the Mal jamar Cooperaiive Repressuring Agree-

ment.

A

John k. Coﬁhran, Jr.~’f-'

308 Carped Bullding (-
Artesia, New Mexico

Attorney for

Carper Drilling Company, Inc,

o’

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SSe
COUNTY OF EDDY

e’ SO Nt

MARSHALL ROWLEY, being first duly sworn upon his
oath, deposes and states: That he is Vice-President of
Carper Driliing Compény, Inc., applicant herein, that he

has read the within and foregoing Aprplication, and from

.pérSOnél knowledge knows the matters therein contained

to be true and correct, except such statements as are

alleged upon information and belief, and as to thoss,

" he verily believes them to be true,

NG D 747,9

D A |

Narshall Rowley

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this Aibi day

of June, 1949,
///
3 f’c:L

Notary*?ﬁ“lic

My commission expires:

e L\, \°\\§_L

!
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